4 9251683/
12.04.2023

Gents Sandal Leather and
Gents Sandal Synthetic 1704 2059097 370637 18% 1789200 322056 48581

Total 10160013 1828802  9092400 1636632 192170

From the table G above, it appears that the exporter is eligible for an amount of Rs.

16,36,632/- (Sixteen lakh, thirty-six thousand, six hundred and thirty-two only) against
IGST refund.

4.5. Rule 96 - Refund of integrated tax paid on goods or services exported out of
India.

(1) The shipping bill filed by an exporter of goods shall be deemed to be an
application for refund of integrated tax paid on the goods exported out of India and

[...]

CRCL, Kandla, revealed that the goods had been mis declared with respect to their
description, quality, and value. Consequently, the goods have been reclassified as per
paragraph 2.1 supra.

6.1.3.   As the goods were found to be mis declared, the FOB value declared in the
aforementioned four shipping bills, amounting to Rs. 1,01,30,818/- (Rupees One Crore One
Lakh Thirty Thousand Eight Hundred Eighteen only), is liable to be rejected. In accordance
with Section 14(1) of the Customs Act, 1962, and Rule 8 of the Customs Valuation
(Determination of Value of Imported Goods) Rules, the FOB value has been re-determined
to Rs. 90,63,204/- (Rupees Ninety Lakhs Sixty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Four only)
under Rule 6 of the said Rules, based on the valuation report of the Chartered Engineer.

6.2       The goods were permitted for export; however, the export benefits were withheld
until the completion of the investigation. The exporter was summoned for statement

[...]

CRCL, Kandla, as well as the valuation report issued by the government-approved
Chartered Engineer. Furthermore, he agreed to reverse the excess export benefits claimed.

6.3       The total drawback amount claimed on the export goods under the aforementioned
four shipping bills, amounting to Rs. 4,70,931/- (Rupees Four Lakhs Seventy Thousand
Nine Hundred Thirty-One only), is liable to be rejected. The drawback has been re-
calculated to Rs. 2,31,419/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Thirty-One Thousand Four Hundred
Nineteen only) based on the re-determined FOB value.

6.4       The total RoDTEP amount claimed on the export goods under the aforementioned
four shipping bills, amounting to Rs. 1,12,667/- (Rupees One Lakh Twelve Thousand Six
Hundred Sixty-Seven only), is liable to be rejected. The RoDTEP amount has been re-
calculated to Rs. 1,00,497/- (Rupees One Lakh, Four Hundred Ninety-Seven only) based on
the re-determined FOB value.

6.6       The total IGST amount declared on the export goods under the aforementioned four
shipping bills, amounting to Rs. 18,28,802/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Twenty-Eight
Thousand Eight Hundred Two only), is liable to be rejected. The IGST amount has been re-
calculated to Rs. 16,36,632/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakhs Thirty-Six Thousand Six Hundred
Thirty-Two only) based on the re-determined IGST taxable value.

6.7.      Exporter had violated the provisions of Rule 11 of the Foreign Trade (Regulations),
1993 and Section 11 (1) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992,
inasmuch as they did not make a correct declaration of value and description of such goods,

[...]

agree with the valuation opined by the Chartered Engineer and the reports submitted by the
lab CRCL Kandla and requested to decide the matter on merit and they do not want any

SCN and PH in the matter.

8.     In view of the above, it appears that: -:

a)       the declared FOB value of the goods Rs. 1,01,30,818/- (Rs. One crore One lakh
thirty thousand Eight hundred eighteen only) covered under the above said 04 Shipping
Bills as per Table- A of the IR is liable to be rejected in terms of Section 14 (1) of the
Customs Act read with Rule 8 of Customs Valuation Rules and re-determine the same to
Rs. 90,63,204/- (Rs. Ninety lakhs Sixty-three thousand Two hundred four only) under Rule
6 of Customs Valuation Rule as valuation report of Chartered Engineer on the basis of
various means/aids/market survey/previously assessed data by customs. (Table D)

b)       the claim of drawback on above said 04 Shipping Bills is liable to be rejected for the

[...]

d)         the claim of IGST refund on above said 04 Shipping Bills is liable to be rejected for
the reasons stated above and the IGST refund is liable to be restricted to the re-determined
value (Table G).

e)         the goods covered under said 04 Shipping Bills having re-determined value of Rs.
90,63,204/- (Rs. Ninety lakhs Sixty-three thousand Two hundred four only) are liable for
confiscation under Section 113 (h), (i), (ia) and (ja) read with section 50(2) of the Customs
Act,1962, Rule 11 of the Foreign Trade (Regulations),1993, Section 11 (1) of the Foreign
Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992.